Eden at Tradition
Landscape Modification

P23-065

Planning and Zoning Board Meeting
May 2, 2023
Bridget Kean, AICP, Senior Planner
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APPLICANT AND OWNER

Matt Yates, Lucido and Associates, is acting as the
agent for Mattamy Palm Beach, LLC, property ownetr.
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PROJECT SUMMARY

A site plan for Eden at Tradition was approved by the City Council on

December 12, 2022 (P22-136).

e Eden at Tradition project will consist of eight-unit, six-unit and four-unit
two story multi-family residential buildings for a total of thirty-three
buildings on 19.67 acres.

* The project is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of SW
Hegener Drive (fka Paar Dr) and SW Village Parkway.

* The property abuts a dedicated open space tract and city owned future

park parcel to the west that are within a designated residential sub-district

per the Southern Grove NCD land use plan (Figure 1-3) and the Southern

Grove DRI master development plan (Map H).
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Code Requirements

* Per Section 154.03(C)5 of the Landscape and Land Clearing Code, a wall is
required in a landscape buffer strip where multi-family development abuts
property to the side or rear which is designated with single-family zoning or
PUD zoning with single-family uses.

* Under Section 154.12 of the Landscape and Land Clearing Code, an applicant
can apply for an exemption or modification to the requirement for an
architectural buffer wall in a landscape buffer strip and propose enhanced
landscaping in lieu of the wall.
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MODIFICATION REQUEST

* The request is to allow for enhanced landscaping in lieu of a wall along the
western perimeter landscape buffer.

* The property is encumbered by a 170 foot wide FPL easement along its
western boundary and abuts a 46.92 acre designated open space tract that
is dedicated to the Southern Grove CDD No. 5 for conservation purposes and
a 14.82 acre park parcel owned by the City of Port St. Lucie.

* The Del Webb at Tradition master planned community is located west side
of open space tract and the City owned park parcel.

* Enhanced landscaping will include a mix of Oak trees with a minimum height
of 14 to 16 feet at time of planting, East Palatka Holly trees at a minimum
height between 12 to 14 feet at time of planting, Sabal Palms with a
minimum clear trunk between 12 to 14 feet at time of planting, and a row of
Calusa shrubs four feet tall at time of planting.
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Sm:aiflm 136 75% =102 50% = 68 (Max) Building(s) Foundation Perimeter. 9823 25% = 2,456 50% = 4,912
|(3:395/50 x 2) (14,734/1.5)
Total 25 162 5 20% =67 50% =128 128 (Max) :
Total: 11,608 2902 5805
Provided Shrubs: Native __Drought Tolerant
Provided Trees: Native _#of§ Flowe! ht Tolerant Palm Totak 11926 5210 1,914
Total: 288 103 128

General Landscape Notes:

©  Atleast 50 % of all required trees shall be of a native species. All plant material to be Florida

No. 1 or befter. Al landscape & sod areas to be irrigated by an automated system that provides

100% coverage with 100% overlap with a minimum D.U. of .70.

«  Alllandscaping at intersection and comers complies with Section 158.204 of the Port St Lucke
Code of Ordinances to provide a clear sight zone between 2" - & above the final road crown
elevation. All hedges and shrubs with in the 25 sight triangle will be maintained at a height no
higher than 2" above the crown elevation of the road. In addition. the foliage fine any tree within
the 25' sight triangle will maintained at a height of o less than 6 above the road crown.

«  Existing landscape material noted for relocation may be substituted wih new planting if
construction schedule inhibits relocation.

Mechanical, Electrical, and Utiity Equipment (including AC units) shall be screened with a
hedge thal 1 at least 24" in height when planted

PSLUSD Notes for Landscape Plans

1. Al landscaping within City utiity easements shall comply with PSLUSD technical specifications,

policies, and code

Index of Drawings:

2. No landscaping other then sod grasses shall be 5 ofa PSLUSD
such as a water meter assembly. backflow device, fire hydrant, or sanitary cleanouts, etc.
3. No landscaping shall be planted in a manner that would adversely affect utiity easements.
Landscaping snall be n complance with Chapter 154 ofthe Gty of Port St. Luce code of
SD technical nd polic

policies.
4 AII landscaping wlhm Ciy utilty easements shall comply with PSLUSD technical specifications,

policies, an
5 Tree shall not be. uarded vithin 10 feet of any PSLUSD underground infrastructure.
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QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS?

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD ACTION OPTIONS:

e Make a motion to approve
e Make a motion to approve with conditions
e Make a motion to deny

e Make a motion to table
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